“Brazil Target Company” has the meaning given in the Recitals and basic information concerning which is set out in Part A of Schedule 10 (The Target

Companies and the Subsidiaries);
     
  “Brazil Target Shares” means the Wilson Sons Brazil Target Shares and the Ultratug Brazil Target Shares;
     
  “Break Payment” means an amount equal to seven million, five hundred thousand US dollars (USD 7,500,000);
     
  “Break Payment Event” means a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Clause 3.19 in circumstances where:

 
(a)         either of the Bank Consents Conditions has not been satisfied, except where the failure to satisfy the relevant Bank Consents

[...]

“Target Policies” has the meaning given in paragraph 15.1 of Schedule 4 (Seller Warranties), and “Target Policy” shall be construed accordingly;
     
  “Target Shares” means the Wilson Sons Target Shares and the Ultratug Target Shares;
     
  “Target Working Capital” means thirty million, one hundred thousand US dollars (USD 30,100,000);

  “Target Working Capital Adjustment” means the Target Working Capital minus the Completion Working Capital;
     
  “Tax” means any and all taxes, customs, duties, levies, fees, tariffs, imposts, contributions, and any other similar deductions and

[...]

received by such Seller or, if the relevant Claim is made before Completion has occurred or following termination of this Agreement, the amount set out opposite its name in the table
below:

 
Name of Seller Maximum aggregate Liability
   
Wilson Sons One hundred and thirty one million, five hundred and ninety thousand US dollars

(USD 131,590,000)
   
Ultratug Ninety two million, one hundred and thirteen thousand US dollars

(USD 92,113,000)
   
Ultranav Thirty nine million, four hundred and seventy seven thousand US dollars

(USD 39,477,000)

10.11 The Purchasers undertake that they shall not themselves, and that they will procure that no Affiliate of the Purchasers shall, make any Claim against any Seller under or in connection with

the Transaction Documents unless the estimated maximum amount of that Claim is expressly stated, except when the estimated maximum amount of that Claim cannot be assessed at the